CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

INVITATION TO BID



BID NO. 607414-24 CC 215 WESTERN BELTWAY TRAIL IMPROVEMENTS, FORT APACHE RD TO PEACE WAY AND CHARLESTON BLVD UNDERCROSSING

NEVADA STATE LABOR COMMISSION PWP NUMBER: CL-2025-185

SCOPE OF WORK: The work to be performed under this contract is for CC 215 Western Beltway Trail Improvements from Fort Apache Road to Peace Way and also for the Trail Undercrossing at Charleston Boulevard.

Fort Apache Road to Peace Way

The project is located in Clark County, Nevada, adjacent to Clark County 215 from just south of Peace Way to just north of Fort Apache Road. The project constructs an approximately 1,635-foot segment of trail connecting the existing Clark County 215 Western Beltway Trail south of Peace Way to the segment north of Fort Apache Road to provide trail continuity. The improvements generally consist of a concrete trail, retaining walls and fencing, ramps, pedestrian bridge, storm drain improvements, landscape grading and mulch, road re-striping, construction traffic control, and other related items of work. The work includes removals and disposal of designated improvements including fencing, gates, bollards, and barrier rail, and other related items of work.

Charleston Boulevard Undercrossing

Charleston Boulevard Undercrossing will consist of concrete trail ramps with cast-in-place retaining walls that lead down to 14-foot-wide x 12-foot-high pre-cast RCB undercrossings at both the CC 215 Charleston Boulevard southbound on-ramp and off-ramp. Headwalls tie the undercrossing to the ramps. A concrete trail connects the two pre-cast RCB undercrossings together and passes underneath the west abutment of the existing Charleston Bridge over CC 215 Beltway. A concrete retaining wall along west side of beltway under the Charleston Bridge will be constructed to elevate trail above beltway.

Roadway improvements to include removal and reconstruct portions of Charleston Blvd off-ramp and onramp and portions of Charleston Blvd, cold planing, plantmix bituminous surface and base, UTACS, curb and gutter reconstruction, concrete barrier rail, utility adjustments, signage, impact attenuator, pavement markings along with associated traffic control and dust control. Trail improvements to include lights for trail and undercrossing, landscaping rock, removable bollard, chain-link fence, and decorative fence.

ESTIMATED COST: \$19,367,944 - \$21,406,674.

A Pre-bid Conference will be held on **WEDNESDAY**, **FEBRUARY 19**, **2025**, at **10:00:00** a.m. via WebEx. WebEx information for this conference is listed under the Activities tab on Nevada Government eMarketplace (NGEM) website. If your firm is unfamiliar with the County Bid Submittal procedures and would like to obtain training on the submittal process for this Bid, please contact Scott Basquiat-Jones, Purchasing Analyst II, at (702) 455-4441 no later than **TUESDAY**, **FEBRUARY 18**, **2025**, and a training session will be provided immediately following the pre-bid conference referenced above.

Bid documents, specifications and drawings will be available on the NGEM System or a thumb drive (drive) can be picked up at the Clark County Government Center, 500 South Grand Central Parkway, Purchasing and Contracts Division, 4th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89106 on **WEDNESDAY**, **FEBRUARY 12**, **2025**. The drive will be provided at no charge. If the drive is to be mailed, there is an additional non-refundable charge of \$5.00. All checks are to be made payable to Clark County Department of Finance, Purchasing and Contracts Division. Hearing impaired customers may obtain information by calling TT/TDD: Relay Nevada toll free (800) 326-6868.

Bids will be accepted electronically on the NGEM website at www.ngemnv.com or manually at the Clark County Government Center, 500 South Grand Central Parkway, Purchasing and Contracts Division, Fourth Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89106, on or before **WEDNESDAY**, **MARCH 5**, **2025**, at **2:15:00 p.m.**, based on the time clock at the Clark County Purchasing and Contracts front desk, and will be opened immediately thereafter. Bidders and other interested parties are invited to attend the Bid opening via WebEx. WebEx information for the Bid opening is listed under the Event Details tab in NGEM.

PUBLISHED:

Las Vegas Review-Journal FEBRUARY 12, 2025